TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS
1946 South IH 35, Suite 306
Austin, TX ?8?04

DOCKET NUMBER 1993-17 - MARVIN KNIGHT, JR. D.V.M
LICENSE NUMBER 2769 Lk

NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT

This negotiated settlement has been entered by agreement betw

Knight, the Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical Examlnerseii ??
and in concurrence with the Board Secretary. It is presented t ath'
Bogrd as a Fecommendation only. If the Board elects to reject or zme 3
this negotliated settlement, the defendant, Dr. Knight will be =
a continuance at his option. e

Dr. Knight does not contest the allegations set forth
attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein for all purposes and
agrees that, accordingly, the Board may treat the allegations o% faét
qnd lgw as true, which findings shall have the same force and effect as
if evidence and argument were presented in support of the allegations
and based thereon, the Board found the allegations to be true. Responi
dent understands and intends that by so stating, he is not admitting
the truth of the allegations, but is merely agreeing that the Board may
enter an Order treating the allegations as true without the necessity
of receiving evidence in support thereof.

in the Complaint,

SUMMARY OF CHARGES:

Providing and delivering Phentermine Hcl, a Schedule IV controlled

substance when not necessary or regquired for the medical care of
.ﬂnimals: failing to complete patient records substantiating use of the

P

hentermine Hel failing to provide minimum security for the
Phentermine Hcl; failing to properly account for the acquisition and
dispensation of the Phentermine Hcl; and ordering Phentermine Hcl by
utilizing another practitioner’s DEA Narcotics Registration Certificate
without that practitioner’s knowledge or approval.

RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINARY ACTION:
1. Five years suspension with the entire period probated.

2. Pay an administrative penalty in the sum of $1,500.00.

CONDITIONS: ¥ _ i
1. Reinstatement of DEA and DPS controlled Substances Registratio

Certificates will be at the discretion of the Board. The Certificates
were surendered in conjunction with this case.

Take and pass the State Board Jurisprudence Examination.

Abide by the laws and Rules of the State of Texas as they pertain to

the practice of veterinary medicine.

X . : 3 hi
File quarterly reports with the Board certifying compliance with this

Order.
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‘The foregoingYAgreed settlement ente i
’ red into b :
Eﬁaﬁgufeiiiﬁirygtgﬁ“i Board Executive sStaff, andeigiizgniéegnlght' i
e el e Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners g:esented
= . accepted by the Board, and the Board, on th P S
ober, 1993, ORDERED that all penalties and conditions :s?;iaiag
e

therein be complied with the sa ] i
: : me as
Findings and Orders issued. = Sipence BNy DS g

Executed this the 7th, day of October, 1993.
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DOCKETED COMPIAINT NO. 1993-17

TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY () TEXAS VETERINARY ME
DICAL

MEDICAL EXAM
INERS () LICENSE NO. 2769

vVS.
() 1993 RENEWAL CERTIFICATE

MARVIN KNIGHT, D.V.M. () NUMBER 1216
= 4 >

COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for Tex-

as, on this day personally appeared ERNIE M
: ) . CARROLL 1
duly sworn, did depose and say: M T

On or about June 29, 1993, ERNIE M. CARROLL, being an employee of th
Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, did in tie co&r %
of such employment, make certain investigations i%to the préfessihsel
conduct of one MARVIN KNIGHT, D.V.M., Refinery Road Veterinar Cl?n?
1913 Refinery Road, Gainesville, Texas, 76240 Ueterinarv‘Licgn”e E;EL
be; 2769, 1993 Renewal Certificate Number 1216, a pr ctitioner ;f Veé_
erinary medicine in the State of Texas. As an employee of the Texas
Board of Veterinary i sxaminers, I ERNIE M. CARROLL, do hereby
present the following complailn = N KNIGHT, D.%.M‘ 3

on or about February 1, 1993, Marvin Knight, DVM, instructed Bonnie
Garrett, a non-veterinari: employee of : Refinery Road Veterinary
clinic in Gainesville, Texas t ijer 2000 30mg capsules of Phenter-
mine Hcl, a Schedule IV c trollec ibstance, from Rugby Laboratories
in Ccarrollton, Texas. Ms. Garre ered the drugs by utilizing Dr.
James W. Neidhardt’s DEA No. Dr. Neidhardt did not approve
the order nor did he have knowledge his DEA number was utilized to or-
der and receive the drug.

on or about February 4, 1993, Rugby Laboratories shipped the 2000 30mg
Knight took

nine Hcl capsules to his
capsules to his Wirehaired
bout February 5, 1993 to on

capsules to the Refinery Road Veterinary clinic, where Dr.
one of the Bottles containing 1000 Phenter
home, where he claims he administered 182
Terrier Cross during the period of on or a
or about June 29, 1993 (146 days) .

IITI

The second bottle, containing 1000 3omg capsules of Phentermlggnﬁgi.
was left unsecured in the clinic. Non-veterinarian emp%oye§2 sty
Garrett and Eva ortowski administered 187 of the capsules

dogs and to themselves for weight loss.




Marvin Knight, D.V.M.
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Dr. Knight did not account for the re

Phentermine Hcl at the clinic, S oot theldispemset fon of the

nor did he enter any information relat-

ing to the Phentermine Hcl on an ati
2 lent i
rett’s dog nor Ms. Ortowski’s doé.p( SeooEe S e e

By providing and delivering a Schedule IV controlled substa

nie Garrett and Eva Ortowski, that were ingested bQ\t;en a:getio e
were not necessary or required for the medical care of éaimals o
where the use of possession of such drugs would promote adaiﬂti
thereto, as described in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, Dr. Enight Vzolog d
Rule of Professional Conduct 573.41 (b), Use m% Presc Eﬁ{iﬁh qriqzd

and

By failing to complete patier records for his dog, Bonnie Garrett’s
dog and Eva rtowskli’s dog with 4 and eatment descriptions
that describe obesity and a presc: i tr nent " Phentermine Hcl,
as described in Paragraph IV, Dr. Knight violated Rule of Professional
cConduact 573.52;, I I !

By failing to provide minimum securi for tl 200( Phen-
termine Hcl, a Sche IV ntr subst z C ibed in para-
graph 2 and 3, Dr. : 12 »f Professione onduct
573.61, Minimum Secur t Sub nces.

for the acquisition and dispensation of
a Schedule IV controlled sub-
Dr. Knight violated Rule of Pro-
Substances Record Keeping for

By failing to properly account
the 2000 units of the Phentermine Hcl,
stance, as described in Paragraph IV,
fessional Conduct 573.50, Controlled
Drugs on Hand.

By ordering Phentermine Hcl, a Schedule IV Controlled gg?;tzggeﬂgiggt_
Rugby Laboratories, and by utilizing Dr. James Ne1?ha£ N o
ics Registration Certificate without Dr. Neidhardt’s ngices o o
proval, Dr. Knight engaged in dishonest or illegal p¥acv101ation of
connected with the practice of veterinary medicine, 1n

Section 14 (a) (3), Article 8890, V.A.C.S.
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By violating Rules of Professional Conduct 573.41,

573.61, Dr. Knight violated Article 14 (a) (5) 573.50, 573.52 and

Artlcle 8890 VA C.-S.

XTI

The State Board of Veterinary Hnﬂ‘gsl Examiners has grounds to tak
disciplinary action against Dr. Kni ight’s Veterinary License wndef ih
Texas Veterinary Licensing Act, V.A.C.5., Article 8890 {fofnerly Art?—

cle 7465a), Section 14, which states in part:

ARTICLE 8890, SECTION 14

"+ . the Board may voke or suspenc a licens jfﬁpr‘)c.-,;;. a civil pen-
4 ~SOnNn whose e e o T vl per
alt}f place a per | whose license een s ded on probation, or

reprimand a licen - i { f i + ] B

(5) has engaged
practice of veterir
of professional
with law:

ARTICLE 8890, SI

(a) If£

for disciplin
penalty again
14 or 14A of

The foregoing
Board of Veterin
ety ’

Further, Affiant sayeth

y
x o o R
ARROLL), Affiant

f

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN) TO before me by the said Ernie M. carroll this

the j.;g day of A ’

't -.‘ ___._-_._-_____
~_SMITH, Notary Public in and for Texas

JUDY C




" Marvin Knight, D.V.M.
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The foregoing Complaint is hereby filed and docketed w
State board of Veterinary Medical Examiners
Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners VS. Marvin Knight,
Docketed Number 1993-17, this the = day of

ith the Texas
and styled Texas State

D.V.M. under
e e RGN

D.V.M.

Veterinary




